Designation: A 664 – 99
Standard Practice for
Identification of Standard Electrical Steel Grades in ASTM
Specifications 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A 664; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

4. Procedure
4.1 General Requirements of the Core-Loss-Type
Designations—The core-loss-type designations to be used for
ordering purposes and for identification of the shipped material
in ASTM specifications for electrical steels shall be a six-
character identification (for example, 36F145) comprised of
the following basic elements:
4.1.1 First Two Digits—The first two digits of the grade
designation shall represent the nominal decimal thickness of
the material in millimetres. For instance, the number 36
represents a thickness of 0.36 mm or 0.014 in. Refer to
Appendix X1 for the relationship between Electrical Sheet
Gage Number and thickness.
4.1.2 Code Letters—A code letter shall designate the gen-
eral category of magnetic material and the standard sampling
and testing practices that apply. The precise conditions of
sampling and testing are given in the ASTM specification
covering each class of material. The code letter to be used and
the sampling and testing conditions associated with that letter
shall be as follows:
1 This practice is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee A06 on Magnetic
Properties and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee A06.02 on Material
Specifications.
Current edition approved May 10, 1999. Published August 1999. Originally
published as A 664-72. Last previous edition A 664-93.
2 The existing metric companion specifications are being eliminated in favor of
combined units standards. The elimination of such specifications will be done as
they become due for review. Because of this change, the reader is urged not to use
the metric companion documents.
3 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 03.04.
1
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
Code
Letter
ASTM
Specification
Class of Material and Core-Loss
Testing Conditions
C A 840 Magnetic lamination steel, fully processed, with core-
loss value determined at 15 kG [1.5 T] and 60 Hz
on as-sheared Epstein specimens.A
D A 726 Magnetic lamination steel, semiprocessed, with core-
loss value determined at 15 kG [1.5 T] and 60 Hz
on Epstein specimensA after a quality development
anneal at 1450°F [790°C] with a 1-h soak period.
F A 677 Nonoriented electrical steel, fully processed, with core-
loss value determined at 15 kG [1.5 T] and 60 Hz
on as-sheared Epstein specimens.A
S A 683/
A 683M
Nonoriented electrical steel, semiprocessed, with core-
loss value determined at 15 kG [1.5 T] and 60 Hz on
Epstein specimensA after a quality development an-
neal at 1550°F [845°C] with a 1-h soak period, except
that the temperature shall be 1450°F [790°C] for
alloy contents less than 1.3 % silicon plus aluminum.
G A 876/
A 876M
Grain-oriented electrical steel, fully processed, with core-
loss value determined at 15 kG [1.5 T] and 60 Hz on
Epstein specimensB stress-relief annealed usually
in the range from 1450 to 1550°F [790 to 845°C] with
a 1-h soak period.
H A 876/
A 876M
Grain-oriented electrical steel, fully processed, with core-
loss value determined at 17 kG [1.7 T] and 60 Hz on